

# HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM

SURUGRAM हरियाणा भू—संपदा विनियामक प्राधिकरण, गुरुग्राम

### AGENDA OF THE MEETING

DATED: 03.07.2019

ITEM NO.						
SUBJECT			for registration of project	"ROF AMALTAS" in Sector-92, Gurugram being riculture Pvt. Ltd.		
	APPLICATION DETAILS					
	1.		lication for registration whole project/ phase)	Project		
	Name of the project/phase (if phase is to be registered)			ROF AMALTAS		
	3.	(a)	Total licensed area of the project	5.0125 Acres		
		(b)	Area applied for registration	5.0125 Acres		
	4.	4. Location of the project (location of the project is to give as phase is part of the project even if phase is to be registered)		Sector 92, Gurugram		
	5. Status of the project (status of the project is to be given not of the phase even phase is to be registered) (Nongoing) Definition of ongoing project provided in rule 2(0)1		cus of the project is to be n not of the phase even if se is to be registered) (New/ ping) nition of ongoing project as	New project		
	6.	Plan	nning area	Gurgaon - Manesar Urban Complex - 2031 A.D.		
			C	ASE HISTORY		
	Sr. No.		File status	Date		
	1.		olication for registration	21.05.2019		

I "on-going project" means a project for which a license was issued for the development under the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Area Act, 1975 on or before the 1st May, 2017 and where development works were yet to be completed on the said date



2.	Deficiency Conveyed on	04.06.2019
3.	Online corrections made on	11.06.2019
4.	Deficiencies removed and completion of the application on	18.06.2019

#### **DETAILS**

# **DETAILS OF THE PROJECT PROMOTER**

The application under section 4 of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016, has been received in the authority for registration of real estate project/phase (whichever is applicable) having following details:

1.	Name of the applicant-promoter	Nani Resorts and Floriculture Pvt. Ltd.
2.	Legal capacity to act as applicant promoter	Collaborator
3.	Status of the promoter	Company
4.	Registered address	M-18, Greater kailash- II, New Delhi- 110048

		PROJECT AND FEE DETAIL	S
Deta	ils of t	he project (as a whole)	
Sr. No.		Particulars	Details
1.	Nam	e of the project	ROF Amaltas
2.	Loca	tion of the project	Sector 92, Gurugram
3.	(a)	Whether project is to be implemented in one go or in phases	Project
	(b)	No. of Phases	NA
4.	Lice	nce no. and date of validity	37 of 2019 valid upto 27.02.2024
5.	Tota	l licensed area of the project	5.0125 Acres
6.	Area	for registration	5.0125 Acres
7.	Natu	re of the project	Affordable Group Housing
8.	Nam	e of the license holder	Bikram Singh
9.	Nam	ne of the collaborator (if any)	M/s Nani Resorts and Floriculture Pvt. Ltd.



2.	Detai	ls of t	he phase to be registered - NA				
	Sr. No.		Particulars	Details			
	1.	Name	e of the phase to be registered	NA			
	2.	Phase	e no. for which registration applied	NA			
	3.	Area	of phase for registration	NA			
	4.	Nature of the phase		NA			
3.	Fee details						
	1.	Fee details					
		(a)	Registration fee	₹ 10,62,000/-			
		(b)	Late fee	NA			
		(c)	Processing fee	₹ 4,58,194/-			
		(d)	Total	₹ 15,20,194/-			
		(e)	Deficient amount	Nil			
	2.	DD Details					
		(a)	DD amount	(1) ₹ 4,70,000/- (2) ₹ 5,78,686/- (3) ₹ 4,58,194/- (4) ₹ 13,314/- RTGS dated 21.05.			
		(b)	DD no. and date	(1) 166077 dated 09.05.2019 (2) 166082 dated 17.05.2019 (3) 166081 dated 17.05.2019			
		(c)	Name of the bank issuing	OBC Bank			

	ONLINE APPLICATION SCRU	TINY	
1.	Whether the applicant has applied for the registration on official website of the Haryana	YES	NO
	Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram.	√	
2.	Unique no. generated online	RERA-GRG-PRO	J-227-2019
3.	Whether the hard copy of the online application REP-I finally corrected and authenticated by	YES	NO
	promoter?	<b>√</b>	



Sr. No.	List of	plans	Tick if provided	Date of upload document
1.	Layout plan		√	08.05.2019
2.	Demarcation plan		$\sqrt{}$	
3.	Zoning plan		$\sqrt{}$	08.05.2019
4.	Buildi	ng plans includes following	√	
	4.1	Site plan	√	
	4.2	Floor plan	V	
	4.3	Apartment plans	√	
	4.4	Elevation section	√	
	4.5	X-section plan	√	
	4.6	Structural plan	√	
	4.7	Parking plan	$\sqrt{}$	
5.	Servic	e plans and estimates	V	
	5.1	Roads and pavement plan	$\sqrt{}$	
	5.2	Electricity supply plan	√	
	5.3	Water supply plan	√	
	5.4	Sewerage plan	√	
	5.5	Solid waste management plan	√	
	5.6	Storm water drainage plan	√	
	5.7	Street light plan	√	
	5.9	Landscape plan		
	5.9	10% land transferred to the govt. for community facility	NA	
	5.10	Copy of super imposed demarcation plan on the approved layout plan	X	

by the promoter to the competent authority for approval. Till approval is received the promoter should upload above plans as prepared by him and



			to competent autho he copy of the appro						
5.	The s		of mandatory docur	nents to be up	loade	d online b	efore regis	tration is	
	Sr. No.	List	of documents			Fick if provided	Dat uple doc		
	1.	Copy	of license along with	schedule of lar	nd		04.0	5.2019	
	2.	Documents relating to the entry of license and collaboration agreement in the revenue record				$\checkmark$	0.80	5.2019	
	3.	Non-default certificate from a chartered accountant					08.0	5.2019	
	4.	Cash	flow statement of the	proposed pro	ject	√	08.0	5.2019	
	5.	5. Certificate from a chartered accountant certifying that the information provided by the applicant in form REP-1 is correct as per the books of accounts/balance sheet of the applicant					08.0	5.2019	
6.		The documents uploaded online have been checked and same are found in order.				$\sqrt{}$			
7.	(Par	t A-H)	copy of online applic is in the proper form letails have been pro	nat and all	I		√		
8.	Following are the deficiencies in the online application form:								
	Sr. Status of deficiencies in online application No.								
	1.	1. Online deficiencies have been corrected on 11.06.2019.							
			DETAILED PROJ	ECT INFORMA	TION:	SCRUTINY	(		
9.	nece	ssary	f DPI in the proper details have been p s is placed before the	rovided and f	found	to be in o			
10.	Detai	ls of s	tatutory approvals.						
	10.1	Stati	ıtory approvals requ	uired prior to	registr	ation			
		Sr. No.	Particulars	Approval	Date	V	alid upto	Remarks	



	1.	License approval	37 of 2019	28.02.2019	27.02.2024		
	2.	Zoning plan approval	6877	05.03.2019			
	3.	Building plan / site plan approval	ZP- 1294/AD( RA)/2019 /11268	06.05.2019	05.05.2024		
	4.	Environment Clearance approval	Applied on 04.04.201				
		e: In case of affordable in the years of license a					
10.2	appi	rovals either applied rovals if applied be ob ificate. After approval in one.)	tained withi	n three mont	hs of issue of registra		
	1.	Airport height clearance	PALM/NO RTH/B/0 51119/39 4377	13.05.2019			
	2.	Fire scheme approval	Yet to be applied				
	3.	Service plan estimates approval	Applied on 13.05.201				
	4.	Electrical load availability connection	Applied on 06.02.201				
10.3	Mandatory approvals if applicable and required before construction can started. (These may be either applied or obtained prior to registration. It applied permissions be obtained within three months of issue of registrate certificate.)						
	1.	Forest NOC	P37-FCD- 7H2L	24.01.2019			
	2.	Natural conservation zone	NA	NA			



		3.	Tree permiss from DF		Applied on 04.04.201				
		4.	Forest diversion	land on	NA	NA			
		5.	Power NOC	Line shifting	NA	NA			
11.	(a)	Additional scrutiny and verification by Planning Executive							
		Sr. No.	Desci	ription			Scrutiny		
		1.	mutat certifi	tion, jamaband led by revenue	tle of the project – whether title deeds, on, jamabandi and aks-shijra duly d by revenue officer six months prior to application are attached.			t required of the amabandi ale have hereafter.	
		2.	applic	License validity – if expired, whether renewal application submitted to DTCP along with payment of requisite fee			Valid		
		3.	confi	e promoter is m collaborati ment as belov	on/ develop				
			3.1	Collaboration or not	on agreemen	t – registered	YES		
			3.2	Whether it	is irrevocabl	9	YES		
			3.3	Whether it developer	provides ma	rketing right to	YES		
				3.4		report – any c clause in suc		NO	
		4.	favor	Whether beneficiary interest permission in favor of promoter – approved by DTCP is attached.			NA		
		5.		Whether non-encumbrance certificate issued by tehsildar/revenue officer is submitted.			YES (but by Tehsildar)	Nayab	
		6.	form	se of encumbr filed with reg ion of charge		_	NA		
		7.	Whe	ther the land t	itle search re	port is in order	YES		



		8.	Whether permission for phase has been obtained from DTCP Haryana	NA					
	(b)	Com	ments of Planning Executive						
	Sr. No.	Deficiencies/Observations							
	1.		Service estimates and plans (Service plans & estimates submitted to DTCP on 13.05.2019 but not yet approved).						
	2.		ied for Environment Clearance approval on 04.0 oval is awaited.	04.2019 but the final					
	3.	Fire	Fire scheme NOC is yet to be applied.						
	4.	Applied for electrical load availability connection on 07.02.2019 but the final approval is awaited.							
	5.	The promoter shall be directed to get the necessary approvals within 90 days of issue of registration certificate otherwise penal proceedings may initiated.							
2.	Scrutiny by Chartered Accountant								
	Description Scrut								
			Description	Scrutiny					
	Part -	- A - P	Description roject proponents	Scrutiny					
	Part	Chec		Scrutiny					
	-	Chec mem In co	roject proponents k company incorporation and object clause in						
	1.	In control of the con	k company incorporation and object clause in orandum & articles of association ase of change in name of entity, whether ious incorporation certificate/ identity	ОК					
	1.       2.       3.	In coprev docu	k company incorporation and object clause in orandum & articles of association as of change in name of entity, whether ious incorporation certificate/ identity ment is attached ther director's information as required swith supporting documents like address	ОК					
	1.       2.       3.	In control of the con	k company incorporation and object clause in orandum & articles of association asse of change in name of entity, whether ious incorporation certificate/ identity ment is attached ther director's information as required gwith supporting documents like address f, PAN card, passport, etc. are attached?	ОК					



		documents for circle rate are provided.
6.	Whether infrastructure cost as mentioned is in line with supporting documents?	Supporting costing documents are provided.
7.	Whether financial resources to meet the project cost are properly mentioned?	YES
8.	Whether all particulars in section are properly filled in and provided?	YES
Part -	- F - Project cost/ sale proceeds details	
9.	Whether all supporting documents for project cost are submitted?	YES
10.	Whether project report and supporting costing documents for internal development work are provided?	YES
11.	Whether construction cost & other details as mentioned are in line with details in other sections?	OK
PART	- I - Separate bank account of project	
12.	Whether the board resolution duly acknowledged by bank for operation of bank account is submitted properly specifying same to be 70% collection account as per RERA rules.	ОК
13.	Whether details of all authorized signatories to operate the bank account are properly mentioned in prescribed format and required documents are submitted for same	OK
Part	- J - Quarterly schedule of physical and financial p	rogress
14.	Whether the financials details in summary sheet are properly filled in and duly authenticated?	NA
15.	Verify quarterly expenditure statement till end of project and ensure that all cost elements are captured therein	ОК
16.	Verify quarterly source of funds till end of project and ensure that there is no inconsistency in same with summary details provided in section	ОК
17.	Verify that sale numbers are matching with summary details in prescribed form	ОК



	18.		y net cash flow statement to ensure that it ins positive till end of project	OK			
	19.		ther CA certificate for non-default in payment bt obligations is provided	Provided, OK.			
	20.	promoter and check for repayment of financial repayment of de obligations, statutory dues. Any other adverse obligations as per financial		obligations as per financial statements as on March			
	21.	Net v	vorth of promoter (as per latest balance sheet)	As per balance sheet as or 31/3/2018, net worth of company is - 13.05 crores			
	Part - K - Additional details in case of ongoing project						
	22.	verif	ther financial and inventory details are led by CA and CA certificate is issued in cribed format?	NA			
	23.	Comments of Chartered Accountant					
		Sr. Deficiencies/Observations No.					
		1. All deficiencies have been cleared.					
	1						
				Chartered Accountan			
13.	Scrut	iny by	Legal Executive	Chartered Accountan			
13.	Scrut Sr. No.	iny by	Legal Executive  Description	Chartered Accountan  Scrutiny			
13.	Sr.						
13.	Sr. No.	Whe	Description	Scrutiny Yes			
13.	Sr. No.	Whe irrev	Description  ther the collaboration agreement is registered?	Scrutiny Yes Yes			
13.	Sr. No. 1. 2.	When when agree when bond to the	Description  Therefore the collaboration agreement is registered?  Therefore the collaboration agreement is received as the collaboration agreement is received as the collaboration.	Scrutiny Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes			



	6.	Whether the sale agreement with the buyer by the beneficial interest permission holder i.e. promoter is entered into with the concurrence and signatures of licensee and collaborator (if any)?	NA			
			Legal Executive			
15.	Conditions to be incorporated in the registration certificate:					
	1.	The promoter shall strictly abide by the provisions of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 and the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 and the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram (Registration of Projects) Regulations, 2018, and all such other regulations, orders, decisions and directions that may be issued by the authority from time to time and will not enter into any agreement with the buyer in breach of the said provisions.				
	2.	The promoter shall strictly abide by the declaration made in the form REP-II				
	3.	The promoter apart from the price of the apartments shall not demand or receive from the allottees any other any name or definition except reasonable charges for services and common facilities.	cost, fee or charge unde			
	4.	The promoter will not raise any loan against the project without prior approval of the authority.				
	5.	The promoter shall create his own website within a period of one month containing information as mandated under regulation 14 of the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram (Registration of Projects) Regulations 2018 and update the same periodically but not later than every quarter, including the information relating to apartments sold/booked and expenditure made in the project.				
	6.	A copy of the brochure and each advertisement(s) shall be submitted to the authority immediately after publication.				
	7.	The promoter shall enter into an agreement for sale with the allottees prescribed by the Government. Application form, allotment letter at conveyance deed shall be in format as specified in regulations and the necessar details shall also be incorporated by the promoter. Builder Buyer Agreement shall also be as prescribed in the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Developmen Rules, 2017. The promoter shall also adopt and strictly abide by the modagreement for sale as provided in rule 8 of the RERA Rules dated 28.07.2017.				
	8.	The applied phase for registration has to be connected with all facilities/service and it should be stand alone part of the project qualified to obtain occupate certificate independently.				



	9.	The promoter shall not mortgage or created then notwithstanding anything obeing in force, it shall not affect the right a or agreed to take such apartment, plot or	y such mortgage or charge is made or contained in any other law for the time ind interest of the allottee who has taken		
	10	The promoter shall strictly abide by the pand Development) Act, 2016 and the Development) Rules, 2017 and the Hary Gurugram (Registration of Projects) R regulations, orders, decisions and directifrom time to time and will not enter into of the said provisions.	Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and yana Real Estate Regulatory Authority Regulations, 2018, and all such other ons that may be issued by the authority		
	Additional Conditions				
	1.	The promoter shall be directed to get the Environment Clearance, Fire Scheme NC 90 days of issue of registration certification initiated.	OC, and Electric Load availability within		
	2.	The promotor shall follow the respect (U) as per respective policies of Town Haryana as amended from time to time	n and Country Planning department		
16.	Final recommendations:				
	As per the queries raised by the Hon'ble members on 27.06.2019, the following deficiencies were conveyed to the promotor and were clarified.  1. Airport Authority NOC have been submitted 2. Payment plan as per policy dated 28.01.2019 particularly for PMAY (U) beneficiaries has been submitted.  Keeping in view, the above facts, case file along with all annexures i.e. detailed				
	2 Keen	Payment plan as per policy dated 28 beneficiaries has been submitted.  ing in view, the above facts, case file a	3.01.2019 particularly for PMAY (U) long with all annexures i.e. detailed		
	Keep proje decla	Payment plan as per policy dated 28 beneficiaries has been submitted.	3.01.2019 particularly for PMAY (U) long with all annexures i.e. detailed pplication [format REP - 1 (A to H)],		



## **DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY**

The project formalities were completed on 27-05-2019 and registration no. 32 of 2019 was granted. Approved -

Sh. Subhash Chander Member, HARERA, Gurugram

Member, HARERA, Gurugram

Dr. Krishana Kumar Khandelwal Chairman, HARERA, Gurugram